We promise to pay, or cause to be paid, unto **WILLIAM BELL**, executor for **THOMAS BRYAN**, deceased, the just and full sum of £24.19.3, twenty four pounds, nineteen shillings, 3 pence Virginia currency to be paid on or before the first day of January in the year 1800 being fair value.

Bound as witness our hand & seal this 7<sup>th</sup> day of March, 1799.

JAMES MOORE

Witness judgment

**JOHN BARNES** 

Received sum  $9^{\text{th}}$  1799 of **JAMES MOORE** five pounds 13/3, V. money part paid towards the within bond.

JAMES MOORE Note £24.19.3

Judge

State of North Carolina

To the sheriff of Northampton County greeting.

You are hereby commanded to take the body of WILLIAM WINBORNE, administrator of BRYAN WINBORNE, deceased, & SOLOMON PACE & WILLIAM BELL, executors of THOMAS BRYAN, deceased, if to be found in your county, and have him safely keep so that you have him before the justices at the next County Court of pleas and quarter session to be held for the said County at the courthouse in Northampton on the first Monday in June next then and there to answer NATHAN BODDIE, WILLIAM BODDIE, SHADRACK RUTLAND & BENJAMIN HAWKINS, executors of MICAJAH THOMAS, deceased, of a plea that they render to them forty six pounds, one shilling, which from thence they unjustly xxx to their damage forty pounds.

Herein fail not, and have then and there this writ.

Witness

#### **EATON HAYNES**

Clerk of our said Court at Northampton this 1st day of March Anno Domini 1794.

EATON HAYNES, CC

THOMAS' Executors

٧S

WINBORNE'S Executors BRYAN'S Executors

Writ

Acted on WILLIAM WINBORNE, admnt of BRYAN WINBORNE, deceased & SOLOMON PACE & WILLIAM BELL executors of THOMAS BRYAN, deceased

By **JAMES VINSON**, sheriff

Northampton

June Term 1794

I will be security for the costs.

# B. L. BAKER

State of North Carolina

To the sheriff of Northampton County, greeting.

Whereas in the suit brought by **SELBY TAYLOR** against **THOMAS BRYAN** of a plea of trespass on the case damage one hundred pounds & whereas since the commencement of the said suit the said **THOMAS BRYAN** has died & we being willing that those things which are just and right should be done & would have due execution be given thereon.

Do command you that by good and lawful men of your bailiwick you cause it to be made known to **SOLOMON PACE** and **WILLIAM BELL**, executors of the last will and testament of the said **THOMAS BRYAN**, deceased, that they be and appear at our next Inferior Court of Pleas and Quarter Sessions to be held for Northampton at the court house in Northampton County on the first Monday in June next to shew cause, if any they hath knoweth why the said suit should not be carried out by the said **SELBY TAYLOR** against them, the said **SOLOMON PACE** & **WILLIAM BELL** as executors of the said **THOMAS BRYAN**, deceased.

And have you then & there the names of those persons by whom you shall so cause it to be made known to the said **SOLOMON PACE** and **WILLIAM BELL**, together with this writ.

Witness **EATON HAYNES**, clerk of our said Court the third day of March Anno Domini 1794 & in the 19<sup>th</sup> year of our Independence.

E. HAYNES, CC

**SELBY TAYLOR** 

vs

THOMAS BRYAN'S Executors

To June Court 1794

Northampton

Issued 23<sup>rd</sup> March

Executed & made known to  ${\bf SOLOMON\ PACE}$  in presence of  ${\bf JAMES\ WINBORNE\ \&\ ELISHA\ WINBORNE\ [WINBORN]\ .}$ 

Made know to WILLIAM BELL in presence of SAMUEL PARKER & JOHN SHERMOD

By **JAMES VINSON**, Sheriff

BB Attorney

Division of the Negroes belonging to the estate of **THOMAS BRYAN**, deceased. Between **BARSHEBA BRYAN** & **EDWARD BAILEY**, Husband of **POLLY BRYAN**.

 ${\bf 1}^{\rm st}$  lot to  ${\bf EDMUND~BAILER}$  – DOOLER, DICK, SILVA, BETT, PINK  ${\bf 2}^{\rm nd}$  lot to  ${\bf BARSHEBA~BRYAN}$  – PETER, ABB, PHAROAH, AMY, JACK, CLOE

Pursuant to an order of court at December term to us directed, we have divided the Negroes belonging to the estate of **THOMAS BRYAN**, decease, as above stated.

R. WHITAKER SAMUEL PARKER THOMAS WHITE

Division of Negroes Belonging to the Estate of **THOMAS BRYAN**, deceased

dr

March 1802

# **BELL**

٧S

# MOORE

Judgment against **MOORE** only

### JAMES MOORE

Note £23.0.0 1801 Date 40.8.5 Judgment

We xxx do promise to pay to **WILLIAM BELL**, executor for **THOMAS BRYAN**, deceased, the just and full sum of twenty three pounds Virginia currency to be paid on the first day of January in the year 1804 being for the rent of the Crossroads Plantation being for value received.

As witness our hand & seal this 21st day of January, 1799.

JAMES MOORE JACOB PARKER

Witness

**JOHN KNOX** 

######		#	#		####	#######	#		#		#####		#######		#		#
#	#	##	##	#	#	#	##	<u> </u>	#		#	#	#	#	#7	## ##	
#	#	# #	# #	#		#	#	#	#		#		#	#	#	# #	# #
######		# #	#	#	####	#####	#	#	#		#		#	#	#	#	#
#	#	#	#	#	#	#	#	#	#		#		#	#	#		#
#	#	#	#	#	#	#	#		##	###	#	#	#	#	#		#
######		#	#		####	#######	#		#	###		###	###	####	#		#

Transcribed from original documents by Brent R. Brian & Martha M. Brian.

This document and others can be found on our website:

### **BMGEN**

We claim COPYLEFT on the documents that we publish that are our original work.

COPYLEFT "rules" can be reviewed on the web site:

### <u>GNU Free Documentation License</u>

In short, use what you like. But if you use our stuff, mention us as the source.

Brent R. Brian
Martha M. Brian
<u>BrianMitchellGenealogy@gmail.com</u>